Selling Invoice indicated that Plaintiff had sold “1000 gold coins-2007,” at the price of 

“1,100,000/- Toomans” each, for a total sale of “1,100,000,000/- Toomans.”  AR 73.  Toomans, 

or “tomans,” are a form of Iranian currency.  The bottom of the Selling Invoice, however, stated 

that the total sale was for “1,100,000,000/- (one billion and one hundred million rials)”—a 

different unit of Iranian currency.  AR 73 (emphasis added). 

Plaintiff represented that she “completed” the investment in the King Street Partnership 

“by sending the funds via wire transfer.”  AR 7.  But as Plaintiff acknowledged, she did not directly